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Physical Testing conditions| Norms Units (S
Density 23°C 1SO 1183 glem? 1.20 1.44 1.28 1.24 1.38 1.37 1.59 1.30 1.37 1.29 1.38 1.11 1.12 1.32 1.00 1.06 1.14 1.41 1.60 1.34 1.50 1.32 1.26 1.52 1.74 1.13 1.35 1.41 1.56 1.74 1.34 1.46 1.38 1.38 1.14 1.07 1.30 1.36 1.56 157 1.34 1.41 1.37 1.49 1.28 1.38 1.23 117 0.94 1.24 143 153 1.33 1.67 1.99 1.44 1.30 1.50 1.40
Linear shrinkage at moulding longitudinal ISO 294-4 % 0.70 + 0.900.15 + 0.350.10 + 0.20 0.60 + 0.80 0.25 + 0.45 0.70 + 0.90 0.30 + 0.40 0.80 +1.00 0.45+0.60 0.25+ 0.45 0.45+ 0.75 1.10 + 1.40 0.30 + 0.70 0.25 + 0.50 0.20 + 0.40 0.20 + 0.50 0.95 + 1.25 2.00 +2.30 1.70 + 2.00 2.30 + 2.70 0.30 + 0.55 1.70 +2.00 1.80 +2.10 0.30 + 0.55 0.25 + 0.40 0.95 + 1.25 0.30 + 0.50 0.35 + 0.60 0.25 + 0.45 0.10 + 0.25 0.90 + 1.20 0.90 + 1.20 0.40 + 0.60 0.40 + 0.60 1.20 + 1.50 1.30 + 1.65 0.45+0.75 0.35+ 0.65 0.30 + 0.60 0.30 + 0.60 0.90 + 1.20 0.35 + 0.650.35 + 0.650.80 + 1.10 0.15 + 0.35 0.10 + 0.30 0.15 + 0.35 0.20 + 0.40 1.30 + 1.70 0.35 + 0.50 0.30 + 0.60 0.25 + 0.450.15 + 0.250.20 + 0.350.15+ 0.25 0.10+0.20 0.85+1.25 0.25+0.50 0.05+ 0.25
2 mm thickness - packing pressure: 60MPa transversal ° 0.70 + 0.90 0.35 + 0.55 0.20 + 0.35 0.65 + 0.85 0.45 + 0.65 0.75 + 0.95 0.60 + 0.80 0.85+1.05 0.70 +0.85 0.50 + 0.65 0.90 + 1.20 1.15 + 1.45 0.40 + 0.80 0.75 + 1.05 0.70 + 0.90 0.75 + 1.05 1.00 + 1.30 2.05 + 2.25 1.70 + 1.95 2.35 +2.75 1.00 + 1.30 1.70 +2.00 1.80 +2.05 1.00 + 1.30 0.70 + 0.90 1.00 + 1.30 0.60 + 0.80 0.70 + 0.95 0.50 + 0.70 0.30 + 0.45 1.00 + 1.25 0.95 +1.25 0.50 + 0.70 0.50 + 0.70 1.25+1.55 1.30 + 1.60 0.90 + 1.20 0.75 + 1.05 0.65 + 0.95 0.65+0.90 0.90 + 1.20 0.75 + 1.050.75 + 1.05 1.00 + 1.30 0.55 + 0.85 0.35 + 0.55 0.75 + 0.95 0.60 + 0.90 1.40 + 1.80 0.80 + 1.10 0.75 + 1.05 0.45 + 0.70 0.50 + 0.65 0.45 + 0.650.35 + 0.55 0.45+0.65 0.95+1.35 0.60+0.90 0.50 +0.70
Moisture ahsorption in air 50% RH at equil. ISO 62-4 % 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.08 0.07 0.20 0.17 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.20 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.16 0.12 0.15 0.13 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.14 2.50 2.00 1.90 1.80 2.10 1.95 2.15 2.15 2.30 2.00 1.60 1.70 1.60 1.60 1.70 1.65 1.65 1.60 1.80 1.70 0.50 0.60 2.00 1.80 0.90 1.80 1.00 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.07
Notched CHARPY 23°C 1SO 179-16A Kim? 10 7.5 8 5 8 6.5 6 60 10 7 55 35 10 5 35 4 2 7 15 10 2.5 55 15 8 9 6 10 95 15 12 3 5 3 3 4 100 15 10 15 15 2 8 7 3.5 5 7 15 10 30 10 7 8.5 7 9 5.5 45 8 10 6.5
(sample 80 x 10 x 4 mm) -20°C 8 1.5 25 6 1 4 0.3 5 2 2 10 8 8 5 6.5 3 20 10 0.8 5 10 8 8 9
Unnotched CHARPY 23°C 1SO 179-16U ki NR 20 30 NR 30 NR 25 NR 20 25 85 65 65 20 10 5 30 NR 35 NR 15 NR NR 55 45 NR 75 60 85 60 30 50 35 30 NR NR 65 85 60 85 20 50 55 25 50 35 70 45 NR 55 35 60 45 30 15 25 NR 70 45
(sample 80 x 10 x 4 mm) -20°C NR NR NR 25 15 18 15 NR 38 15 NR 55 40 NR 63 NR NR 75 15 50 80 40 55 28
23°C 2400 8000 12000 2600 6200 2700 9600 2200 4400 7800 550 2600 6300 10000 8500 15000 2600 2200 3600 1600 18500 2400 1900 9500 17000 3000 9600 9300 15500 20000 4200 5500 6500 6700 3100 1900 8000 9400 17000 16000 4700 10200 10400 6600 22500 32000 7300 15800 750 8600 12000 14500 27000 16000 21000 25000 3500 11500 22500
60°C 2100 7500 11500 2300 5500 2500 9400 2100 4200 6900 1100 4500 8200 11000 1100 1300 2300 1000 14500 900 600 7900 10000 650 6800 6100 12500 15500 2000 4200 4400 1900 850 5700 7000 10000 12000 2200 9200 6200 5000 21500 27000 4600 7200 5500 8500 13000 15500 20000 23500 3500 11300 22000
Tensile elastic modulus 90°C 1SO 527-1 MPa 1800 7000 10500 2200 5300 2400 9000 1950 3800 6000 650 3300 5300 7900 500 850 1300 600 10000 650 300 6800 7700 400 4600 4600 8500 9500 1100 2200 2400 650 650 4100 5000 8000 7000 1200 7900 5000 4100 15000 19000 3800 6600 4000 6000 11500 15000 19000 21000 3450 11000 21500
120°C 1600 6400 9400 2000 5200 2300 8800 1750 3600 4300 400 180 5000 6700 350 3900 3600 6900 7800 700 1700 1900 500 500 3100 4400 7100 5000 800 5800 3800 3700 10500 14000 3300 3900 3000 5500 9000 9800 13000 15000 3400 10600 21000
150°C 1900 4800 2200 8600 1650 3400 3900 5500 300 3300 3200 6000 6500 580 1500 1700 350 400 2800 3800 6000 4000 640 4400 3300 2600 7700 11000 2700 2600 2000 5000 4000 6800 9000 11000 3000 10400 19500
conditioned - 23°C 9400 10000
23°C 60 72 85 80 - 35 25 - 25 55 35 35 50 40 85 155 50 90 45 - - - 100 22 15 95
60°C 50 63 80 70 - 20 65 15 40 25 25 - - - 105 45 - - 85 60 105 75 80 80
Tensile strenght (at yield) 90°C 1SO 527-1 MPa 40 55 75 60 - 10 40 10 30 20 15 - - - 80 35 - - 65 40 85 60 60 60
120°C 30 45 65 50 40 - - - 65 25 - - 55 30 75 50 40 50
150°C 35 50 40 - 55 20 - - 45 25 65 35 30 30
23°C NR 110 130 NR 95 NR 130 NR 105 95 30 18 80 105 45 55 15 50 35 35 120 NR NR 135 170 85 170 155 215 200 50 85 70 75 95 NR 110 185 215 230 85 180 150 90 220 260 100 140 20 125 200 210 275 180 170 185 85 175 225
60°C NR 95 110 NR 90 NR 125 NR 100 75 NR 55 65 35 NR NR 25 NR 100 NR NR 95 125 NR 135 105 160 145 45 55 60 NR NR 80 140 170 175 55 140 100 70 160 190 75 95 75 150 195 170 150 165 75 160 200
. 90°C NR 80 90 NR 85 NR 115 NR 90 60 NR 40 40 25 NR NR NR NR 65 NR NR 85 105 NR 100 80 130 15 35 30 35 NR NR 60 15 140 125 40 110 80 45 135 155 60 70 55 120 175 140 130 130 60 155 180
Tensile strenght (at break) o 1SO 527-1 MPa
120°C NR 60 65 NR 70 NR 100 NR 80 40 NR NR 65 90 NR 85 65 15 105 25 25 30 NR NR 50 100 120 95 30 100 70 35 120 130 50 50 40 100 125 100 105 85 50 135 155
150°C NR 55 NR 90 NR 70 55 80 NR 75 55 100 95 20 20 25 NR NR 45 85 100 70 25 85 65 25 100 110 35 35 30 80 65 75 90 70 30 110 100
conditioned - 23°C 150 145
23°C 6 55 6.3 5.3 - 55 6 - 3 10 55 - 6 7 35 3 4 4 5 - - - 6.5 6 25 5
60°C 45 45 55 4.6 - 8.5 2.7 5 - 6 - - - - 5 8 - - 4 10 4 >10 45 5
Tensile elongation (at yield) 90°C 1SO 527-1 % 35 4 47 3.8 - 9 42 6 - 6.5 - - - - 5.8 12 - - 55 14 5 >10 5.3 5
120°C 25 35 4 3.3 2 - - - 6 12 - - 6 15 55 >10 6.5 6
150°C 2.8 3.2 2.8 - 6 14 - - 6 16 55 >10 7.5 8
23°C >100 2.1 1.6 >100 2.2 >100 2 >100 2.8 2 8 >100 3 25 1 0.9 35 40 20 100 0.9 >100 >100 25 2 30 3.2 3 25 22 5.2 45 25 2.4 30 >100 35 3.2 3 2.8 5 25 25 2.9 1.7 1 8 3 150 3 3 1.9 1.3 1 0.8 0.8 30 2.2 15
60°C >100 1.9 1.6 >100 2.1 >100 2.1 >100 26 2.2 >100 3.5 3.4 1.3 >100 >100 65 >100 1.1 >100 >100 3 22 >100 48 55 3 27 10 3.8 3.2 >100 >100 5.4 4.8 4 3.2 15 3.2 45 35 23 1.5 1 45 515! 35 2.1 1.5 0.9 0.9 30 2.2 1.7
. . 90°C >100 1.6 1.6 >100 1.9 >100 2.3 >100 26 2.2 >100 6 5.8 2.3 >100 >100 >100 >100 1.2 >100 >100 3.6 2.4 >100 6.4 6 3.8 35 15 8.5 7 >100 >100 7.7 6.7 5 6.7 20 4.2 5 6.5 3 24 12 5 6.3 44 2.3 2 1 1.3 30 2.2 1.7
Tensile elongation (at hreal) 120°C O B e >100 15 1.7 >100 1.9 >100 2.4 >100 25 2.8 >100 >100 4.2 27 >100 7.4 6.5 4.2 3.8 20 18 15 >100 >100 8.6 7.4 6 75 25 46 55 8 3.2 2.8 14 55 7.2 7.3 4 3 1.6 1.6 35 2.3 2
150°C >100 1.8 >100 25 >100 23 5 3 >100 8 7 45 4.0 35 30 25 >100 >100 9 7.8 6.5 8 45 4.9 5.5 12 3.4 2.9 16 7 8.4 9 8 3.4 2.3 1.8 45 2.4 25
conditioned - 23°C 4.5 3.5
Coeft. of linear thermal expansion 30°C + 100°C 1SO 11359-2 x10%/°C 75 25 10 50 25 50 15 50 30 25 45 95 40 25 12 85 90 75 100 7 160 170 40 20 85 30 35 25 20 105 80 40 40 140 160 40 45 25 25 95 40 40 60 15 7 25 9 155 40 15 15 15 15 5 55 20 5
Continuous use temperature long period LATI °C 120 135 135 150 160 180 185 190 190 120 120 120 125 120 125 70 75 80 65 85 120 15 135 140 85 130 100 130 130 90 130 125 130 90 90 100 130 135 130 90 130 130 125 130 135 120 120 70 120 140 145 150 220 225 225 200 230 235
Vicat - Softening point 50N - 50°C/h ISO 306 °C 135 145 145 175 185 215 220 215 220 140 75 95 135 140 118 160 70 150 150 125 165 170 140 215 215 200 210 215 220 215 205 210 200 205 240 200 245 255 255 250 225 255 250 230 255 250 170 170 70 170 270 260 272 255 260 255 >300 >300 >300
HOT - Heat Deflection T 0.45 MPa . 125 140 140 180 185 210 220 215 220 140 60 105 155 160 153 160 125 160 160 145 170 165 115 220 225 140 220 220 225 215 195 195 210 215 220 145 260 260 260 255 230 260 260 240 260 260 180 180 80 195 280 290 290 280 285 280 190 >300 >300
= Hoat Defieclion Torperatare 1.82 MPa e i € 120 135 135 165 180 195 215 205 210 130 45 55 135 140 125 140 65 115 115 65 160 55 50 210 215 55 200 200 215 205 85 95 155 185 75 55 240 245 250 235 140 250 245 180 255 250 175 175 45 160 275 265 272 270 275 270 155 >300 >300
Electrical resistivity (surface) ASTM D 257 ohm 1E12 1E12 1E3 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E4 1E3 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E2 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E3 1E1 1E12 1E3 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E12 1E2 1E12 1E12 1E2 1E12 1E12
Dielectric strength (dry as moulded) thickness 2 mm ASTM D 149 kV/mm 18 22 2 17 18 15 17 15 16 23 24 25 25 25 24 19 23 19 3 18 19 23 23 18 21 20 22 23 21 20 20 20 18 20 22 21 22 22 21 20 3 2 25 3 19 20 23 3 18 19 2 22 25 3
CTI - Comparative Tracking Index IEC 112 \Y 150 150 125 225 600 600 600 600 600 125 150
Flame Properties
thickness 0.75 mm HB HB V-2 HB HB HB V-2 HB HB HB HB HB HB V-2 HB HB HB V-0 V-0 V-0 V-1 V-1
UL rating thickness 1.5 mm UL 94 Class V-1 HB V-1 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 HB HB HB HB HB HB HB HB HB HB HB HB HB V-2 HB HB V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0
thickness 3.0 mm V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 HB HB V-2 HB HB HB HB HB HB HB HB V-2 HB HB V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0
thickness 1 mm o 960 960 750 960 960
GWFI thickness 2 mm Iaglduaes © 960 960 960 960 960 960
Processing conditions
Pre-drying temperature (at least 3 hours...) °C 120+130 120+130 120+130 120+150 120+150 140+180 150+180 140+180 140+180 100+110 80+90 80+90 80+90 80+90 80+90 80+90 80+90 80+90 80+90 80+90 80+90 110+130 110+130 110+130 110+130 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 70+90 70+90 80+90 80+90 120+130 120+130 120+130 100+130 100+130 100 + 130 120+150 120+150 120+ 150
Melt temperature °C 270 +290 270+290 280+ 300 300+ 320 300+330 340+370 350+370 340+380 350+390 270+300 200+220 200+240 200+240 200+240 200+240 200+240 200+240 175+200 180+210 175+200 180+210 230+245 230+245 240+250 240+260 220+240 240+260 220+250 240+270 240+270 240+260 240+270 240+270 240+270 260+290 260+290 260+290 275+300 280+310 280+320 275+300 270+290 270+290 280 +310 280 +300 280 +310 210+230 210+230 220 +240 230+250 310+330 310+ 340 310+ 340 290+ 310 290+330 290 + 310 360+390 370+400 370 +400
Mould Temperature °C 100 +120 100+120 100+120 120+140 120+150 140+165 140+165 140+180 150+190 80+90 20+40 40+60 40+60 40+60 40+60 40+60 40+60 70+90 80+100 60+90 80+100 70+90 70+90 70+90 70+90 70+90 80+100 70+90 80+100 80+100 70+100 80+100 80+100 80+100 70+90 60+80 60+80 80+100 80+110 90+120 80+100 70+90 80+100 80+100 80+100 80+100 70+90 70+90 70+80 70+80 150+170 150+ 170 150+ 170 130+ 140 130+140 130 + 140 170+200 170+200 170 + 200
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Low smoke density and low toxicity index
Low thermal expansion coefficient
Electrically conductive

High stiffness

Halogen free

Red phosphorous free

Very good aesthetics

Very good impact resistance

DOGHASRN

Very good chemical resistance
Very high dimensional stability
Very good thermal properties
Tribological properties
Self-extinguishing

LATI’s UL certified product
Food & Water

Railways approvals

The values shown are based on tests performed on injection-moulded laboratory specimens, conditioned according to standard protocols, and, unless otherwise indicated, they are data that fall within the typical ranges of the properties of non-coloured
materials. Because they are susceptible to variations, these values do not represent a sufficient basis for designing any type of moulded part and must not be used to establish any specific value. The properties of moulded parts can be influenced by a large
number of factors such as, but not limited to, the presence of colorants, the type of project, the processing, post-processing and environmental conditions, and use of regrind during the moulding process. Wherever it is specifically indicated that the data
are provisional, the actual ranges of the properties must be understood to be larger. The present information as well as technical advice are provided purely for information purposes, and may change without notice. Customers must always make sure that
they have the most up-to-date version of the technical indications. Lati S.p.A. offers no guarantees regarding the accuracy, suitability, reliability, completeness and adequacy of the information given and assumes no responsibility for the consequences of its
use or for printing errors. Lati S.p.A. does not provide any guarantee of the suitability of any use made of the product following its placement on the market. It is solely the customer’s responsibility to verify and test our products in order to determine beyond
reasonable doubt whether they are suitable, possibly in combination with third-party materials, for the uses and applications that the customer has in mind for them. This application-oriented analysis must at least include preliminary tests designed to determine
the product suitability, from a technical as well as health, safety and environmental perspective, for the customer’s particular application. It follows that these checks may not necessarily have been conducted by us, given that the methods and purposes of use

are beyond our control. Lati S.p.A. does not accept any responsibility and will not be liable for any damage resulting from use of or reliance on the information provided. No one is authorised to issue any guarantee or indemnity or assume any responsibility on
behalf of Lati S.p.A., except by means of a written document signed in full by a specially authorised legal representative. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the maximum compensation for any claim is replacement of the quantity of non-conforming product
or reimbursement of the purchase price, at the discretion of Lati S.p.A., but in no case may Lati S.p.A. be held liable for damages or penalties that might for any reason be requested. No information contained herein can be considered as a suggestion to use
any product in a way that breaches intellectual property rights. Lati S.p.A. disclaims any liability arising from actual or alleged patent infringements. Unless otherwise specifically stated in writing, the products mentioned in this document are not suitable for
contact with food or for the transport of drinking water, nor are they suitable for applications in the pharmaceutical, medical or dental sectors. For any other aspect, the Lati S.p.A. Terms and Conditions of Sale apply (copyright © LATI S.p.A. 2018). LATI does
not guarantee that the data contained in this list are current, complete and free of errors. To check the values, users are strongly advised to contact the LATI Customer Technical Assistance department or sales network. LAT Industria Termoplastici S.p.A.
disclaims any liability arising from use of the information contained in this document.
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Physical Testing conditions| Norms Units (SI)
Density 23°C 1ISO 1183 g/cm?® 1.37 1.20 1.21 1.33 1.26 1.24 1.36 0.97 0.98 1.32 1.01 0.94 1.46 1.75 0.95 0.95 1.58 1.57 1.65 1.42 117 1.32 1.54 1.40 1.39 1.60 1.33 1.73 117 1.35 1.58 1.40 1.68 1.58 1.32 1.33 1.33 1.45 1.56 1.61 1.59 1.52 1.16 1.16 1.49 1.63
Linear shrinkage at moulding longitudinal ISO 294-4 o 0.25+0.450.40 + 0.600.55 + 0.750.20 + 0.40 0.45 = 0.650.35 + 0.550.40 + 0.65 1.35+ 1.65 1.30 + 1.60 0.75 + 0.95 1.20 + 1.50 1.40 + 1.70 0.30 + 0.50 0.30 + 0.70 1.40 =+ 1.70 1.35+ 1.65 0.30 + 0.50 0.30 + 0.50 0.30 + 0.50 1.50 = 1.80 1.05+1.40 0.65+0.90 0.25+0.45 0.35+0.55 0.35+0.60 0.35+0.60 0.55 +0.750.25 + 0.401.05 + 1.351.10 + 1.400.35 + 0.60 0.40 + 0.70 0.25 + 0.60 0.30 + 0.60 0.35 + 0.650.35 + 0.65 0.40 + 0.70 0.30 + 0.60 0.25 + 0.55 0.50 + 0.70 0.60 + 0.750.25 + 0.451.20 + 1.500.85 + 1.10 0.35 + 0.50 0.20 + 0.40
2 mm thickness - packing pressure: 60MPa transversal ° 0.45+0.650.45 + 0.650.60 + 0.750.40 + 0.60 0.60 + 0.750.60 + 0.800.50 + 0.70 1.40 + 1.70 1.35+1.65 0.70 + 0.90 1.20 + 1.50 1.45+1.75 0.75 + 0.95 0.40 + 0.80 1.45+1.75 1.35+1.65 0.95+ 1.25 0.95+1.25 0.90 + 1.20 1.50 +1.80 1.15+1.45 0.55+0.80 0.50 +0.70 0.65+0.90 0.65+0.85 0.45+ 0.70 0.65 + 0.850.50 + 0.651.05 + 1.401.15+ 1.450.70 + 1.000.80 + 1.150.75 + 1.100.80 + 1.200.75 + 1.050.75 + 1.00 1.05 + 1.300.75 + 1.00 0.65 + 0.95 0.55 + 0.75 0.75 + 0.950.70 + 1.00 1.10 + 1.400.60 + 0.80 0.70 + 0.90 0.50 + 0.70
Moisture ahsorption in ai 50% RH at equil. 1SO 62-4 % 0.25 0.39 0.11 0.90 0.10 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.18 2.50 2.20 2.05 2.05 2.05 2.05 2.10 1.80 2.10 2.05 1.75 1.50 1.35 1.35 1.85 1.80 1.85 1.55 1.40 1.60 1.55 1.80 2.30 2.00 0.80 0.80
Notched CHARPY 23°C 5 7 10 10 75 7 5 1.5 15 25 2 1.5 10 6 8 6 8 6 8.5 5 4 3 8 10 4 2.7 3 35 3 7 7 8 8 12 8 10 13 10 10 2 3 35 3 3 6 7
1ISO 179-1eA kJ/m?
(sample 80 x 10 x 4 mm) -20°C 2 4 8 6 6 0.3 0.4 23 0.8 0.8 5 3 7 6.5 7 24 Bi5) 7 8 9 2 2 2.8 2.8 25
Unnotched CHARPY 23°C 1SO 179-16U K/m? 8 50 NR 40 NR 25 15 50 40 20 25 NR 40 20 NR 90 50 35 30 20 95 30 40 70 45 21 30 15 55 NR 35 75 45 65 55 65 60 70 65 20 25 30 55 90 30 50
(sample 80 x 10 X 4 mm) -20°C 10 35 NR NR 25 15 15 6.5 20 20 20 100 50 35 35 18 15 50 50 65 20 25 25 50 90
23°C 5500 2300 2400 6500 3100 6300 5000 2200 1900 3500 1800 1500 7800 8890 1350 1300 9500 9900 7800 2800 3000 5500 11000 10500 7000 6400 4900 9200 3900 2800 9200 8500 15000 16500 8400 8200 6800 11000 13500 10200 9500 8100 3800 3400 13000 15100
60°C 4800 1900 2100 6000 2900 6200 4300 950 850 1450 800 650 5700 600 600 7200 6500 5400 1600 1400 4200 7400 7500 5500 4000 2200 6200 2000 1400 6800 6000 13000 11000 7100 6900 4700 9600 8500 8000 7300 5800 1800 2000 11500
Tensile elastic modulus 90°C ISO 527-1 MPa 3800 1500 1800 5700 2800 5500 3600 550 550 1000 500 350 4300 350 400 4900 4100 3400 1000 800 2600 5100 4600 3600 2000 1300 4400 1200 800 4700 4000 7400 6500 4800 4200 2800 6300 7200 4800 3800 4000 1100 1100 9000
120°C 1600 4500 2200 3600 3200 3800 3000 2500 700 600 2100 4200 3800 3000 1450 750 3200 900 550 3300 3500 5400 6000 4000 3500 2300 5300 6000 3300 2100 3200 800 850 7500
150°C 2800 2100 1800 450 500 1700 3600 3400 2500 920 500 2600 700 400 2400 2700 4400 5000 3300 2700 2000 4400 4500 2800 1600 2400 600 650 5000
conditioned - 23°C
23°C - 40 65 60 - - 30 30 27 20 30 - 25 22 50 70 - 75 55 - - - - - - - 80 75 177
60°C - 30 60 50 - - 20 20 17 10 15 45 15 12 40 - - - - - - - 70 - - 75 - -
Tensile strenght (at yield) 90°C ISO 527-1 MPa 15 20 50 45 50 - 10 10 12 7 10 30 8 7 30 - 40 - - - 85 70 50 40 35 60 - -
120°C 35 30 25 20 - - 35 - - 60 65 50 40 30 25 50 - -
150°C - - 20 - - 50 55 40 B85} 25 20 45 - -
23°C 50 35 50 95 45 90 65 25 20 25 15 NR 75 75 NR 12 120 140 85 45 70 80 125 145 90 55} 65 85 70 50 135 140 180 205 145 135 110 185 180 80 70 115 80 70 120 197
60°C 35 20 30 85 25 70 55 NR NR 15 NR NR 45 NR 10 85 90 55 35 50 60 80 105 70 35 45 65 50 40 95 100 140 150 115 100 70 140 125 65 55 75 55 45 110
. 90°C 8 5 25 70 NR 45 40 NR NR 10 NR NR 30 NR 8 65 65 30 20 NR 35 60 80 45 25 30 55 NR NR 75 80 95 110 80 65 50 105 100 45 35 60 NR NR 100
Tensile strenght (at break) 120°C oSl i 23 60 NR 20 20 50 50 20 NR NR 30 50 75 35 20 20 45 NR NR 60 70 80 90 65 50 40 85 80 35 25 50 NR NR 85
150°C 40 45 15 NR NR 15 40 65 20 15 15 35 NR NR 50 60 70 80 55 40 85! 75 65 30 20 40 NR NR 70
conditioned - 23°C
23°C - 2 5.0 4 - - 6 7.5 2.3 5 9 - 22 6 5.7 3 34 - 3 2.5 - - - - - - - 4 & 21
60°C - 23 4.0 3 - - 8 85 55 >10 10 25 9 7 45 - - - - - - - 35 - - & - -
Tensile elongation (at yield) 90°C ISO 527-1 % 1 23 3.0 238 1.5 - 9 9 6.5 >10 >10 4 9 7.5 9 - 3.2 - - - 45 3.7 5.2 6 45 - -
120°C 25 22 1.5 1.5 - - 3.8 - - BI5) 4.8 3.8 5 7 10 4.8 - -
150°C = = 4.5 = = 3.7 55 4.1 4.8 10 >10 5.5 - -
23°C 15 8 80 1.8 85| 2 2 25 60 3.7 20 >100 2.5 2.15 >100 >100 2.3 1.8 23 20 5 3.5 2 3.2 & 1.6 2.5 1.5 8 10 21 3 25 2.2 3.1 2.2 2.2 25 2.2 1.6 1.5 2.5 8 10 1.3 2.2
60°C 1.5 50 70 1.6 28 2 2 >100 >100 6 >100 >100 4 >100 >100 28 22 26 55 45 43 45 46 3.6 57 &5 1.8 45 60 29 43 29 8] 49 3 42 3.1 3.2 27 25 4 50 60 1.5
: . 90°C 0 15 95 >100 1.5 >100 22 22 >100 >100 10 >100 >100 7 >100 >100 3.3 2.8 2.6 90 >100 7 6 6.7 6 16 6.5 2 >100 >100 3.8 6.2 5.7 3.8 7.2 4 6 4 3.5 6.5 7 5 >100 >100 2
Tensile elongation (at hreak) 120°C leiokeail i >100 1.5 >100 3 25 4 3 2.7 >100 >100 9 7 7.6 7.8 27 12 25 >100 >100 4.8 7.8 7.2 4.1 7.8 5 5.8 4.5 3.7 12 15 53 >100 >100 4
150°C 4.8 3 2.8 >100 >100 15 7.5 8.6 12 44 20 2.5 >100 >100 (1.8 9 7.5 4.4 8.3 55 515/ 4.7 3.8 20 25 6 >100 >100 5
conditioned - 23°C
Coeff. of linear thermal expansion 30°C +100°C 1ISO 11359-2 x10¢/°C 40 75 75 35 60 30 35 110 145 100 120 145 45 140 145 30 30 35 115 60 75 30 40 60 40 90 25 110 110 35 45 20 25 50 50 50 35 20 35 45 45 110 120 20
Continuous use temperature long period LATI °C 70 70 120 130 130 115 105 90 100 105 100 80 110 75 60 135 135 135 120 100 80 115 110 110 105 80 135 100 100 115 115 130 135 125 125 125 125 130 115 125 90 95 120 140 145
Vicat - Softening point 50N - 50°C/h 1ISO 306 °C 90 95 140 140 145 130 145 100 100 70 100 90 135 150 70 75 205 200 170 185 200 205 195 215 210 185 205 210 240 180 245 245 245 255 245 240 235 255 255 235 200 220 240 210 260
HDT - Heat Deflection Temperature 0.45 MPa 1SO 75 c 100 85 135 140 140 130 140 110 100 115 110 100 155 158 100 90 215 220 215 170 185 190 215 220 210 195 200 215 225 170 255 255 255 260 255 250 255 260 260 240 210 235 235 195 290
1.82 MPa 95 80 130 135 130 125 135 60 60 65 65 55 140 144 55 55 205 205 185 65 70 175 185 210 165 145 120 200 75 70 240 235 240 250 235 225 235 255 250 220 165 210 90 95 260
Electrical resistivity (surface) thickness 2 mm ASTM D 149 kV/mm 20 18 18 22 21 22 22 25 24 25 25 28 24 23 23 20 17 21 21 21 20 20 17 20 21 20 20 22 20 21 20 20 20 17 17
CTI - Comparative Tracking Index IEC 112 \Y 325 350 200 150 175 250 250 600 600 600 600 600 575 600 600 600 250 600 400 250 600 550 400 600 575 450 550 600 600 250 400 600 600 600 400 600 600 600 600 400 600 250 525 600 600
Flame Properties
thickness 0.75 mm V-1 V-2 V-2 V-2 V-2 V-2 V-0 V-2 V-0 V-2 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-2 V-0 V-0 V-2 V-2 V-2 V-1 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 HB HB V-0 HB V-0 V-0 V-2 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0
UL rating thickness 1.5 mm UL 94 Class V-0 V-0 V-2 V-0 V-0 V-1 V-1 V-2 V-2 V-0 V-0 V-2 V-0 V-0 V-2 V-2 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-2 V-0 V-0. 5VA V-2 V-0 V-2 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0. 5VA V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0. 5VA V-0 V-2 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0
thickness 3.0 mm V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-1 V-2 V-2 V-0. 5VB V-0 V-2 V-0. 5VA V-0 V-2 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-2 V-0 V-0. 5VA V-2 V-0 V-2 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0.5VA  V-0.5VA V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0. 5VA V-0 V-0 V-0 V-2 V-0 V-0 V-0 V-0
GWFI thickness 1 mm IEC 60695 °c 960 960 850 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 850 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 850 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 800 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960
thickness 2 mm 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 800 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960 960
GWIT th?ckness 1 mm IEC 60695 °c 775 850 850 850 825 750 825 750 700 725 800 775 775 775 900 775 775 750 775 800 850 775
thickness 2 mm 800 725 850 850 825 775 825 750 700 725 800 775 775 900 775 775 750 800 800 850 775
Processing conditions
Pre-drying temperature (at least 3 hours...) °C 70+80 70+80 120+130 120+130 120+130 100+110 100+110 80 +90 80+90 80+90 80 + 90 80 + 90 80 + 90 80 + 90 80 + 90 70+90 110+130 110+130 110+130 110+130 90+ 100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 90+100 120+ 130 120+ 130
Melt temperature °C 190 + 220 180 +210 260 +290 270 +290 270+290 260 +290 260+290 180+220 180+210 180+220 180+210 180+210 190+220 200+240 180+210 180+200 240+250 230+250 230+250 230+240 230+250 230+250 230+250 230+250 230+250 240+260 240+260 250 +270 260 +290 270 +290 270+290 270 +290 270+290 270+290 270 +290 260 +280 270+290 270+290 270+290 270+290 270+290 270 +280 265+275 245+260 310+ 330 310 + 340
Mould Temperature °C 40 + 60 40+60 90+110 100+ 120 100+120 80+ 90 80 + 90 20 +40 30 + 50 20 + 40 20 =40 20 + 40 30 + 50 40 + 60 20 + 40 20 + 40 70 =90 70 + 90 70 + 90 70 + 90 70 + 80 70 + 100 70 + 100 70 + 100 70 + 90 70+100 70+100 80+100 70+100 70+90 70+100 70+100 70+100 70+100 70+100 70+100 70+100 70+100 70+100 70+100 70+100 70+100 70+100 70+90 150+170 150+ 170
Availahle with approval
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‘1*\ Low smoke density and low toxicity index Very good chemical resistance The values shown are based on tests performed on injection-moulded laboratory specimens, conditioned according to standard protocols, and, unless otherwise indicated, they are data that fall within the typical ranges of the properties of non-coloured are beyond our control. Lati S.p.A. does not accept any responsibility and will not be liable for any damage resulting from use of or reliance on the information provided. No one is authorised to issue any guarantee or indemnity or assume any responsibility on
0 . - T2 . . . . materials. Because they are susceptible to variations, these values do not represent a sufficient basis for designing any type of moulded part and must not be used to establish any specific value. The properties of moulded parts can be influenced by a large behalf of Lati S.p.A., except by means of a written document signed in full by a specially authorised legal representative. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the maximum compensation for any claim is replacement of the quantity of non-conforming product
Low thermal expansion coefficient Very high dimensional stability number of factors such as, but not limited to, the presence of colorants, the type of project, the processing, post-processing and environmental conditions, and use of regrind during the moulding process. Wherever it is specifically indicated that the data or reimbursement of the purchase price, at the discretion of Lati S.p.A., but in no case may Lati S.p.A. be held liable for damages or penalties that might for any reason be requested. No information contained herein can be considered as a suggestion to use
Electrically conductive Very good thermal properties are provisional, the actual ranges qf the propeﬁieslmu_st bg u‘nderstoo_d to be larger. The present information as well as techn@ca\‘a‘dvice_art‘e‘ provided purely for information purposes, and may §hange without notice. Custon]e_r§ must always make sure th_at any produ_ct in a way that breaches inte\lgctl_lal property rights. Lati S.‘p.A, disc\aim§ any Iial_)ility arising from qctual or glleged patent infringements. Unless otherwise spepiﬂcally stated in writing,‘ ?he products mentioned ip this document are not suitable for
High stiffness E Tribological properties they have th_e most up-lo-dat_e version of the techn.|ca| indications. Lati S.p.A. pﬁerg no guarantees regarding the accuracy, §U|tgb|||ty, reliability, completeness _and adequacy of the |pformat|oq given and assumes no responsmlllt_y for the consequences of its contact with food or for the tranqurt of_dr\n‘km‘g water, nor are they suitable for applications in the pharmaceutical, medical or dental sgctors. For any other aspect, the Lati S,p,/_\. Term§ and Conditions of Sale apply (copyright © LATI S_,p,A. 2018). LATI does
— use or for printing errors. Lati S.p.A. does not provide any guarantee of the suitability of any use made of the product following its placement on the market. It is solely the customer’s responsibility to verify and test our products in order to determine beyond not guarantee that the data contained in this list are current, complete and free of errors. To check the values, users are strongly advised to contact the LATI Customer Technical Assistance department or sales network. LATI Industria Termoplastici S.p.A.
m Halogen free @ Self-extinguishing reasonable dogbt y{hether they are_suitable, possibly in combination with third-party materia!s, for the uses and applicaﬁons that the c_ustomer has in mind for them. This application-orignted analysis must at least inclu_de preliminary tests designed to determine disclaims any liability arising from use of the information contained in this document.
the product suitability, from a technical as well as health, safety and environmental perspective, for the customer’s particular application. It follows that these checks may not necessarily have been conducted by us, given that the methods and purposes of use
E Red phosphorous free @ LATI's UL certified product
Very good aesthetics @ Food & Water
{Li Very good impact resistance Q Railways approvals

| G| K
Organic .

Additive Halogens  pnodghorys  Phosphorus  MEZERTE I RS
Self-extinguishing HootofoR HoHokAK sorokofok Kokok Horkok
Glow wire test Fopokofok *x Fokok kK Hokokok
Creeping CUrrentS kk kokokkk kekokk kKK kkkk
Moist environments REE * Kokok Fokokk Fokok
Mechanical properties Horok KKK sorkok Hokok Sokokok
Colourability yes dark tones yes yes yes

VALIDITY OF UL CERTIFICATION

LATI guarantees quality, composition and reliability of its products. UL certification can

be compromised by any modification that alters composition or properties of the original
compounds. UL certification is maintained if UL approved colorants and additives are used.
Approved additives have to be listed in UL QMQS2 category and they have to be compatible
with LATI compounds.

MOULDS AND MOULDING PROCESS

Materials have to be stored in sealed bags in dry storage facilities. Compounds have to

be dried before moulding, as indicated on the technical data sheet. Excessive thermal or
mechanical stress can modify the self-extinguishing additives, leading to their degradation.
Any degradation can cause formation of substances that are potentially harmful to human
body and destructive for equipment.

To prevent damage to moulds, feeding systems and injection moulding machines, steel with
a high chrome content is suggested. Surface treatments and coatings with hard materials
like Tungsten Carbide or Nitride are also suggested.

USE OF REGRIND

Use of regrind has to be carefully evaluated, according to product needs. Regrind and
subsequent moulding can compromise the main chemical, physical and mechanical
performances of the compounds to various extent. Therefore, regrind should be mixed

to virgin material, and usual operations (as material drying) have to be carried out
before moulding. Up to 10-15% of regrind can be used, as long as it is not contaminated,
discoloured or excessively degraded by previous processing. Up to 25% of regrind can be
used in case of self-extinguishing compounds. Amount of regrind can be up to 50% in case
of LATAMID 66 H2 G/25-VOCT1, in compliance with UL certification. Materials of different
type and composition must not be mixed. Effects of regrind on performances of produced
items must be verified.
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